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GET TO KNOW YOUR TRIA LASER 4X

SKIN SENSOR 
A safety feature that 

unlocks the Tria Laser 4X

BATTERY CHARGER 

Charges the Tria Laser 4X. 

Unplug before use.

TREATMENT WINDOW 

Delivers laser light 

during treatments

DISPLAY 

Guides you 

through treatments 

CHARGER SOCKET 

Insert battery 

charger here

Bottom of Laser

BATTERY INDICATOR 

Blinks when the battery  

is low and needs to be 

recharged

PULSE COUNTER 
Counts the number  

of pulses in a treatment 

session

POWER BUTTON 
Adjusts levels and turns 

the Tria Laser 4X on/off

Tria Laser 4X

LOCK 

The Tria Laser 4X will lock 

when it is not in use. Unlock 

it with the skin sensor.

TREATMENT LEVEL 

Your Tria Laser 4X 

energy settings

SKIN SENSOR INDICATOR  
Indicates that skin 

sensor is ready for use

Display

• Hair follicles that have been deactivated by the 

Tria Laser 4X will not grow back. 

• Laser hair removal does not cause hair to fall out 

immediately. After your first treatment, there will 

be no visible change to the hair.

• Some users may feel the sensation of a rubber 

band snapping on the skin. Others will feel a 

warm, prickling sensation. As the amount of hair 

decreases, the sensation will also decrease.  

• In a clinical study, higher levels were found to  

be 2-3 times more effective. So for best results, 

we recommend you use the highest setting that 

you can tolerate.

• Treat every 2 weeks for up to 3 months or until 

you reach the desired results.

USEFUL INFORMATION

*Clinical studies on file
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1  TURN ON DEVICE 

Unplug the Tria Laser 4X from the battery 

charger and press the power button.

2  UNLOCK

 Unlock the device by holding the Skin Sensor 

against the skin in the area you wish to 

treat. If the Tria Laser 4X is safe for your skin 

tone, a tone will sound and the Tria Laser 

4X will unlock (if device doesn’t unlock, see 

Instructions for Use for more information).  

3  SET THE TREATMENT LEVEL  

Press the power button to adjust levels.  

For best results, use the highest setting  

that you can tolerate. 

4  TREAT. HOLD FOR 2 BEEPS.

• Touch and hold the treatment window 

to the skin until you hear two beeps.

• After the two beeps have sounded, 

lift the laser and place it back on the 

skin so that it overlaps the previous spot 

(about 1/4 inch or 5 mm). 

5  KEEP GOING TO COVER THE AREA 

Use the Tria Laser 4X Pulse Counter as a guide 

to how many pulses you may need to cover 

each area per treatment.

BEFORE FIRST TREATMENT

For detailed directions and warnings, please read the complete Instructions for Use 
guide before use.

CHARGE: Charge the Tria Laser 4X until the battery light is full (~2 hours).  
Unplug before use. 

HOW TO TREAT
Before every treatment, shave, clean and dry the area you wish to treat. Before your first full treatment 

on any new area, perform a patch test in that area. Repeat treatments every 2 weeks for up to 3 months 

or until you’re satisfied with results. 



UNDERARMS
Pulses: 100 per side
Minutes: 4-5 per side

UPPER LIP 
Pulses: 25

Minutes: 2-3

UPPER LEG
Pulses: 600 per side

Minutes: 25-30 per side

BIKINI
Pulses: 200 per side
Minutes: 8-10 per side

LOWER LEG
Pulses: 600 per side
Minutes: 25-30 per side

PULSE COUNTER GUIDE*

*Pulse counts and times are only approximations—your actual treatment area and number of pulses may vary.  
Always follow the treatment instructions and warnings provided in the Instructions for Use booklet.

The Tria Laser 4X is intended only for light to medium skin tones and medium to dark hair. It does  

not work on white, grey, blonde or red hair. If your skin tone matches any of the skin tones labeled  

“Not Safe” for treatment, then DO NOT USE the Tria Laser 4X. 

SKIN TONE CHART

FOR USE ON: Legs; Arms; Bikini Line; Underarms; Feet; Hands; Chest; Back; Stomach; Women’s Facial 

Hair (cheek line downward)

White

INTENDED SKIN TONES: NOT SAFE:

Ivory Beige Light 
Brown

Medium 
Brown

Dark Brown 
or Black

CHECK YOUR SKIN TONE
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LÁSER DE DEPILACIÓN 4X 
Guía de inicio rápido
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FAMILIARÍZATE CON TU LÁSER 4X DE TRIA

SENSOR DE PIEL 
Una característica 

de seguridad que 

desbloquea el Láser  

4X de Tria.

CARGADOR DE BATERÍA 
Carga el Láser 4X  

de Tria. Desenchúfalo 

antes de usarlo.

VENTANA DE 
TRATAMIENTO 

Emite la luz láser durante 

los tratamientos.

PANTALLA 

Te guía a través de  

los tratamientos

CONECTOR DEL 
CARGADOR 

Inserta el cargador  

de la batería aquí.

Parte inferior del láser

INDICADOR DE BATERÍA 
Parpadea cuando la 

batería está baja y 

necesita ser recargada.

CONTADOR DE PULSOS 
Cuenta el número de 

pulsos en una sesión  

de tratamiento

BOTÓN DE ENCENDIDO

Ajusta los niveles y 

enciende y apaga el  

Láser 4X de Tria.

Láser 4X de Tria

BLOQUEO

El Láser 4X de Tria se 

bloqueará cuando no esté 

en uso. Desbloquéalo  

con el sensor de piel.

NIVEL DE TRATAMIENTO 
La configuración de potencia 

de tu Láser 4X de Tria. 

 

INDICADOR DEL 
SENSOR DE PIEL 

Indica que el sensor de 

pulso está listo para usarse.

Pantalla

• Los folículos pilosos desactivados por el Láser 4X 

de Tria ya no volverán a crecer.

• La depilación láser no produce la caída inmediata 

del vello. Después del primer tratamiento, no habrá 

ningún cambio visible en el vello.

• Algunos usuarios pueden tener la sensación de 

una banda elástica que golpea contra la piel. 

Otros, una sensación cálida o cosquilleo.  

A medida que la cantidad de vello disminuye,  

la sensación también disminuirá.

• En un estudio clínico, se halló que los niveles más  

altos fueron 2-3 veces más eficaces. Porlo tanto, 

para obtener mejores resultados, recomendamos 

utilizar la configuración máxima que puedas tolerar.

• Repite el tratamiento cada dos semanas hasta 

por 3 meses o hasta que obtengas los resultados 

deseados.

INFORMACIÓN ÚTIL

*Estudios clínicos en archivo.
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ANTES DEL PRIMER TRATAMIENTO

Para instrucciones detalladas y advertencias de seguridad importantes, lee la guía 
completa de Instrucciones de uso antes de usar este producto.

CARGA: Carga el Láser 4X de Tria hasta que la luz de la batería indique que está 
lleno (~2 horas). Desenchufa antes de usarlo.

1  ENCIENDE EL APARATO 

Desenchufa el Láser 4X de Tria del cargador  

de batería y pulsa el botón de encendido.

2  DESBLOQUEA

 Para desbloquear el aparato, coloca el sensor 

de piel sobre la piel del área que deseas tratar. 

Si el Láser 4X de Tria es seguro para tu tono de 

piel, emitirá un sonido y el Láser 4X de Tria se 

desbloqueará (si el aparato no se desbloquea, 

consulta las Instrucciones de uso donde 

encontrarás más información).

CÓMO APLICAR EL TRATAMIENTO
Antes de cada tratamiento, afeita, limpia y seca el área que deseas tratar. Antes de tu primer 

tratamiento completo en cualquier área nueva, realiza una prueba de parche en esa área. Repite  

el tratamiento cada dos semanas hasta por 3 meses o hasta que estés satisfecha con los resultados. 

3  DETERMINACIÓN DEL NIVEL  

DE TRATAMIENTO  

Pulsa el botón de encendido para ajustar los 

niveles. Para obtener mejores resultados, 

utiliza la configuración más alta que  

puedas tolerar.

4  APLICA EL TRATAMIENTO. ESPERA A OÍR 

DOS PITIDOS.

• Presiona y sostén la ventana de tratamiento 

contra la piel hasta oír dos sonidos agudos  

de alerta.

• Después de oír estos dos sonidos, levanta  

el láser y colócalo de nuevo sobre la piel  

de modo que superponga el lugar anterior  

(aproximadamente 5 mm o 1/4 de pulgada). 

 

 

5  CONTINÚA HASTA CUBRIR TODA EL ÁREA

 Usa el contador de pulsos del Láser 4X  

de Tria como guía de la cantidad de pulsos  

que puedes necesitar para cubrir cada área  

por tratamiento.



AXILAS
Pulsos: 100 por lado
Minutos: 4-5 por lado

LABIO SUPERIOR 
Pulsos: 25

Minutos: 2-3

PARTE SUPERIOR 
DE LA PIERNA

Pulsos: 600 por lado
Minutos: 25-30 por lado

BIKINI
Pulsos: 200 por lado
Minutos: 8-10 por lado

PARTE INFERIOR 
DE LA PIERNA
Pulsos: 600 por lado
Minutos: 25-30 por lado

*Las cantidades de pulsos y tiempos son sólo aproximaciones; el área de tratamiento real y el número de pulsos pueden 
variar. Sigue siempre las instrucciones del tratamiento y las advertencias proporcionadas en el manual de Instrucciones de uso.

GUÍA DEL CONTADOR DE PULSOS*

El Láser 4X de Tria está diseñado para uso sólo en tonos de piel clara a intermedia y vello mediano  

a oscuro. No funciona en vello blanco, gris, rubio o pelirrojo. Si tu tono de piel coincide con alguno de  

los tonos de piel marcado “No es seguro” para el tratamiento, entonces NO USES el Láser 4X de Tria.

COMPRUEBA TU TONO DE PIEL

TABLA DE TONOS DE PIEL

PARA USARSE EN: Piernas; brazos; línea del bikini; axilas; pies; manos; pecho; espalda; estómago;  

vello facial femenino (línea de las mejillas hacia abajo).

TONOS DE PIEL A LOS QUE ESTÁ DESTINADO: NO ES SEGURO:

Blanco Marfil Beige Morena 
clara

Morena 
intermedia

Morena oscura  
o negro
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CARACTERISTIQUES DU LASER 4X DE TRIA

CAPTEUR CUTANÉ  
fonction de sécurité  

qui déverrouille le  

Laser 4X de Tria

CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE  
recharge le Laser 4X  

de Tria. Débranchez  

avant d’utiliser.

FENÊTRE DE 
TRAITEMENT 

émet une lumière laser 

pendant les traitements

AFFICHAGE  
vous guide tout au 

long du traitement

PRISE DE CHARGEUR 
branchez ici le 

chargeur de batterie

Partie inférieure du laser

INDICATEUR DE BATTERIE  
clignote quand la batterie 

est faible et doit être 

rechargée 

COMPTEUR 
D’IMPULSIONS  
compte le nombre 

d’impulsions durant une 

séance de traitement 

BOUTON D’ALIMENTATION 
ajuste les niveaux et allume 

et éteint le Laser 4X de Tria

Laser 4X de Tria

VERROUILLAGE 
le Laser 4X de Tria se 

verrouille quand il n’est pas  

utilisé. Déverrouillez-le à 

l’aide du capteur cutané.

NIVEAU DE TRAITEMENT  
les réglages de  

niveaux d’énergie de 

votre Laser 4X de Tria 

INDICATEUR DU 
CAPTEUR CUTANÉ 

indique que le capteur 

cutané est prêt à l’emploi

Affichage

• Le follicule pileux qui a été désactivé par le Laser 

4X de Tria ne repoussera pas. 

• L’épilation au laser ne provoque pas une chute 

immédiate du poil. Après le premier traitement, 

vous ne constaterez aucun changement visible 

dans le poil. 

• Certains utilisateurs peuvent ressentir la même 

sensation qu’un élastique qui claque contre la 

peau. D’autres peuvent ressentir une sensation 

de chaleur ou de picotement. Au fur et à mesure 

que la quantité de poils diminue, la sensation 

s’atténue également.

• Dans une étude clinique, les niveaux supérieurs se 

sont avérés être 2-3 fois plus efficaces. Pour des 

résultats optimaux, nous recommandons d’utiliser 

le niveau maximum tolérable.

• Traitez toutes les 2 semaines jusqu’à 3 mois ou 

jusqu’à ce que vous obteniez les résultats désirés.

INFORMATIONS UTILES

*Études cliniques conservées sur dossier
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1  ALLUMAGE DE L’APPAREIL 

Débranchez le Laser 4X de Tria du chargeur  

de batterie et appuyez sur le bouton.

2  DÉVERROUILLAGE 

 Déverrouillez l’appareil en maintenant  

le Capteur cutané contre la peau de la zone  

à traiter. Si le Laser 4X de Tria ne présente  

aucun danger pour votre couleur de peau,  

vous entendrez une tonalité, puis le Laser 4X 

de Tria se déverrouillera (si l’appareil ne se 

déverrouille pas, voir Instructions d’utilisation 

pour plus d’informations).

3  RÉGLAGE DU NIVEAU DE TRAITEMENT 

Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour 

régler les niveaux. Pour de meilleurs résultats, 

utilisez le niveau maximum tolérable

4  TRAITEMENT. MAINTIEN PENDANT 2 BIPS.

• Touchez et maintenez la fenêtre de  

traitement sur la peau jusqu’à ce que  

vous entendiez deux bips.

• Après les deux bips, soulevez le laser  

et remettez-le sur la peau de manière  

à chevaucher l’endroit préalable  

(environ 5 mm).

5  CONTINUATION POUR COUVRIR LA ZONE

 Utilisez le Compteur d’impulsions du Laser 4X 

de Tria pour connaître le nombre d’impulsions 

nécessaires pour couvrir chaque zone lors  

d’un traitement.

AVANT LE PREMIER TRAITEMENT

Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées et des mises en garde de sécurité importantes, 
veuillez lire entièrement le Guide des Instructions d’utilisation avant de procéder à 
la manipulation du produit.

CHARGER : Rechargez le Laser 4X de Tria jusqu’à ce que le voyant de la batterie soit 
complètemet allumé (~2 heures). Débranchez avant d’utiliser.

PROCESSUS DE TRAITEMENT
Avant chaque traitement, rasez, nettoyez et séchez la zone à traiter. Avant tout premier traitement  

sur une nouvelle zone, effectuez un test sur cette même zone. Répétez les traitements toutes les  

2 semaines jusqu’à 3 mois ou jusqu’à l’obtention de résultats satisfaisants.



AISSELLES
Impulsions : 100 par côté
Minutes : 4-5 par côté

LÉVRE SUP. 
Impulsions : 25

Minutes : 2-3

JAMBE SUP.
Impulsions : 600 par côté
Minutes : 25-30 par côté

BIKINI
Impulsions : 200 per side
Minutes : 8-10 per side

JAMBE INF.
Impulsions : 600 par côté
Minutes : 25-30 par côté

GUIDE DU COMPTEUR D’IMPULSIONS*

*Ces comptes et minutes d’impulsions sont approximatifs — la zone de traitement actuel et le nombre d’impulsions peuvent 
varier. Toujours suivre les instructions et mises en garde de traitement fournies dans le Guide des Instructions d’utilisation.

Le Laser 4X de Tria est uniquement destiné aux peaux claires et moyennes et au poil de couleur plus  

ou moins pâle à foncée. Ce laser ne fonctionne pas sur le poil blanc, gris, blond ou roux. Si votre couleur 

de peau correspond à celles étiquetées « Présente un danger », N’UTILISEZ PAS le Laser 4X de Tria.

PALETTE DE TEINTES

A UTILISER SUR :  jambes ; bras ; maillot ; aisselles ; pieds ; mains ; poitrine ; dos ; ventre ; visage pour 

femmes (sous la ligne des joues)

Blanc 

CONÇU POUR LES PEAUX SUIVANTES : PRÉSENTE UN DANGER :

Ivoire Beige Brun clair Brun 
moyen

Brun foncé  
ou noir

VÉRIFIEZ LA COULEUR DE VOTRE PEAU
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EPILATORE LASER 4X
Guida rapida
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DESCRIZIONE GENERALE DELL’EPILATORE  
TRIA LASER 4X

SENSORE CUTANEO 
funzione di sicurezza  

che sblocca l’epilatore 

Tria Laser 4X

CARICABATTERIA 
carica l’epilatore Tria 

Laser 4X. Deve essere 

scollegato prima dell’uso.

FINESTRA DEL 
TRATTAMENTO 

eroga la luce laser 

durante il trattamento

SCHERMO 
ti guida durante il 

trattamento

PRESA DEL 
CARICABATTERIA

inserisci il caricabatteria 

in questa presa

Base inferiore del laser

SPIA DELLA BATTERIA 
questa spia lampeggia 

quando la batteria è scarica 

e occorre ricaricarla 

CONTATORE DEGLI 
IMPULSI 
conta il numero di  

impulsi in una sessione  

di trattamento

Tria Laser 4X

BLOCCAGGIO

l’epilatore Tria Laser 4X  

si blocca quando non  

è in uso. Sbloccalo con  

il sensore cutaneo.

LIVELLO DI 
TRATTAMENTO 

impostazioni di energia 

dell’epilatore Tria Laser 4X

Schermo

SPIA DEL SENSORE CUTANEO 
questa spia indica che il sensore 

cutaneo è pronto per l’uso

PULSANTE DI ACCENSIONE

regola il livello di trattamento  

e accende e spegne l’epilatore  

Tria Laser 4X

• I follicoli dei peli che sono stati disattivati 

dall’epilatore Tria Laser 4X non ricrescono.

• La depilazione laser non provoca la caduta 

immediata dei peli che non subiranno variazioni 

visibili dopo il primo trattamento.

• Alcuni utenti possono provare una sensazione 

simile a quella di un elastico che frusta la pelle.  

Altri avvertiranno una sensazione di calore, 

formicolio. Con la riduzione della quantità di  

peli, anche la sensazione si affievolisce.  

• In uno studio clinico è stato dimostrato che  

livelli più alti sono 2-3 volte più efficaci.  

Per risultati ottimali raccomandiamo quindi  

di usare il livello più alto che riesci a tollerare.

• Esegui il trattamento ogni 2 settimane per  

un massimo di 3 mesi o fino ad ottenere i  

risultati desiderati.

INFORMAZIONI UTILI

*Studi clinici in archivio
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1  ACCENDI IL DISPOSITIVO 

Scollega l’epilatore Tria Laser 4X  

dal caricabatteria e premi il pulsante  

di accensione.

2  SBLOCCAGGIO

 Sblocca il dispositivo appoggiando  

il sensore cutaneo sulla pelle nella  

zona che vuoi trattare. Se l’epilatore  

Tria Laser 4X è sicuro per te emette  

un segnale acustico e si sblocca  

(se il dispositivo non si sblocca,  

consulta le Istruzioni per l’uso per  

maggiori informazioni).

3  IMPOSTA IL LIVELLO DI TRATTAMENTO 

Premi il pulsante di accensione per regolare 

i livelli. Per ottenere i migliori risultati, usa 

l’impostazione più alta che puoi tollerare.

4  ESEGUI IL TRATTAMENTO. ATTENDI 2 BIP.

• Appoggia la finestra del trattamento sulla  

pelle fino a quando non senti due bip.

• Dopo aver sentito i due bip, solleva il laser  

e rimettilo sulla pelle coprendo parte del  

punto precedente (di circa 5 mm).

5  CONTINUA FINO A COPRIRE L’INTERA ZONA

 Usa la guida del Contatore degli impulsi 

Tria Laser 4X come ausilio per determinare 

il numero di impulsi necessari per coprire 

ciascuna zona per trattamento.

PRIMA DEL TRATTAMENTO INIZIALE

Per indicazioni dettagliate e importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, leggi prima dell’uso  
la guida completa Istruzioni per l’uso.

CARICA: Carica l’epilatore Tria Laser 4X fino a quando la spia della batteria è piena 
(~2 ore). Scollega prima dell’uso.

COME ESEGUIRE IL TRATTAMENTO
Prima di ogni trattamento, rasa, pulisci e asciuga la zona che vuoi trattare. Prima del trattamento 

iniziale completo su una nuova zona, fai una prova in un punto di quella zona. Ripeti i trattamenti  

ogni 2 settimane per un massimo di 3 mesi, o fino a quando non ottieni i risultati desiderati.



ASCELLE
Impulsi: 100 per lato
Minuti: 4-5 per lato

LABBRO SUPERIORE 
Impulsi: 25
Minuti: 2-3

COSCIA
Impulsi: 600 per lato

Minuti: 25-30 per lato

BIKINI
Impulsi: 200 per lato
Minuti: 8-10 per lato

POLPACCIO
Impulsi: 600 per lato
Minuti : 25-30 per lato

GUIDA DEL CONTATORE DEGLI IMPULSI*

*Il numero di impulsi e i tempi sono solamente approssimativi—la zona da trattare e il numero di impulsi  
effettivi possono variare. Segui sempre le istruzioni e le avvertenze delineate nel dépliant Istruzioni per l’uso.

L’epilatore Tria Laser 4X è previsto per carnagioni da chiare a medie e peli medio-scuri. Non funziona su 

peli bianchi, grigi, biondi o rossi. Se la tua carnagione è simile a una di quelle indicate come “A rischio” 

per il trattamento, NON USARE l’epilatore Tria Laser 4X.

DIAGRAMMA DELLE CARNAGIONI

DA USARE SU: gambe; braccia; zona bikini; ascelle; piedi; mani; petto; schiena; stomaco; peluria  

facciale femminile (dalle guance in giù)

Bianca

CARNAGIONI PREVISTE: A RISCHIO:

Avorio Beige Marrone 
chiaro

Marrone 
medio

Marrone scuro 
o nera

CONTROLLA LA TUA CARNAGIONE
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ENTHAARUNGSLASER 4X
Kurzanleitung
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LERNEN SIE IHREN TRIA LASER 4X KENNEN

HAUTSENSOR

Eine Sicherheitsvorrichtung  

zur Entriegelung des Tria 

Lasers 4X

BATTERIELADEGERÄT 
Lädt den Tria Laser 4X 

auf. Vor dem Gebrauch 

den Stecker ziehen.

BEHANDLUNGSSCHLITZ

Spendet Laserstrahlung  

während der Behandlungen

 

DISPLAY 

Führt Sie durch die  

Behandlungen

LADEBUCHSE

Das Batterieladegerät an  

dieser Stelle anschließen

Unterseite des Lasers

BATTERIEANZEIGE

Blinkt, wenn die Batterie 

aufgeladen werden muss

IMPULSZÄHLER 
Zählt die Anzahl der 

Impulse während einer 

Behandlungssitzung

EIN-/AUSSCHALTKNOPF

Passt die Stufen  

an und schaltet den  

Tria Laser 4X ein/aus

Tria Laser 4X

VERRIEGELUNG

Der Tria Laser 4X wird 

verriegelt, wenn er nicht  

in Gebrauch ist. Er kann  

mit dem Hautsensor 

entriegelt werden.

BEHANDLUNGSSTUFE 

Energieeinstellungen  

des Tria Lasers 4X

HAUTSENSORANZEIGE 
Zeigt an, wann der  

Hautsensor zum  

Gebrauch bereit ist

Display

• Haarfollikel, die durch den Tria Laser 4X 

deaktiviert wurden, wachsen nicht nach. 

• Die Haarentfernung per Laser führt nicht zum 

sofortigen Ausfallen der Haare. Nach der ersten 

Behandlung wird keine sichtbare Änderung  

an den Haaren festzustellen sein.

• Einige Benutzer haben das Empfinden wie beim 

Schnippen eines Gummibandes auf der Haut. 

Andere spüren ein warmes, kribbelndes Gefühl. 

Sobald die Haare weniger werden, wird auch 

dieses Gefühl nachlassen.  

• Während einer klinischen Studie wurde festgestellt, 

dass höhere Stufen 2-3 Mal effizienter sind. Um ein  

optimales Ergebnis zu erhalten, empfehlen wir 

Ihnen, die höchstmögliche Einstellung, die Sie 

ertragen können, zu verwenden.

• Führen Sie die Behandlungen alle 2 Wochen bis 

zu 3 Monate lang, oder bis Sie mit dem Ergebnis 

zufrieden sind, aus.

NÜTZLICHE INFORMATIONEN

*Klinische Studien wurden dokumentiert



1 2 3 4 5

1  GERÄT EINSCHALTEN 

Nehmen Sie den Tria Laser 4X aus  

dem Ladegerät und drücken Sie auf  

den Ein-/Ausschaltknopf.

2  ENTRIEGELN

 Entriegeln Sie das Gerät, indem Sie den  

Hautsensor gegen den Hautbereich, der  

behandelt werden soll, halten. Wenn der  

Tria Laser 4X für Ihren Hautton bestimmt  

ist, ist ein Signalton zu hören und der  

Tria Laser 4X wird entriegelt (falls das  

Gerät nicht entriegelt wird, lesen Sie die 

Gebrauchsanleitung, um weitere  

Informationen zu erhalten).

3  BEHANDLUNGSSTUFE FESTLEGEN  

Drücken Sie auf den Ein-/Ausschaltknopf,  

um die Stufe einzustellen. Um ein optimales 

Ergebnis zu erhalten, verwenden Sie die 

höchstmögliche Einstellung, die Sie ertragen 

können. 

4  BEHANDLUNG. 2 SIGNALTÖNE LANG HALTEN

• Legen Sie den Behandlungsschlitz auf Ihre Haut 

und warten Sie, bis Sie zwei Pieptöne hören.

• Nachdem die zwei Pieptöne zu hören waren, 

heben Sie den Laser an und legen ihn 

anschließend erneut auf die Haut, so dass er 

den vorherigen Bereich überlappt (ca. 5 mm).

5  WEITERMACHEN, UM DEN BEREICH 

ABZUDECKEN 

 Verwenden Sie die Impulszähler-Tafel des  

Tria Lasers 4X, um zu bestimmen, wie viele 

Impulse für jeden Bereich pro Behandlung 

erforderlich sind.

VOR DER ERSTEN BEHANDLUNG

Um detaillierte Anweisungen und wichtige Sicherheitshinweise zu erhalten, lesen 
Sie bitte die gesamte Gebrauchsanleitung vor der Benutzung sorgfältig durch.

AUFLADEN: Laden Sie den Tria Laser 4X auf, bis die Batterieanzeige aufleuchtet  
(~2 Std.) Vor dem Gebrauch den Stecker ziehen.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR BEHANDLUNG
Vor jeder Behandlung rasieren, reinigen und trocknen Sie den Bereich, den Sie behandeln möchten. 

Vor der ersten Komplettbehandlung oder der Behandlung eines neuen Bereichs führen Sie einen 

Patchtest in diesem Bereich durch. Wiederholen Sie die Behandlungen alle 2 Wochen bis zu 3 Monate 

lang, oder bis Sie mit dem Ergebnis zufrieden sind.  



ACHSELN
Impulse: 100 pro Seite
Minuten: 4-5 pro Seite

OBERLIPPE
Impulse: 25

Minuten: 2-3

OBERSCHENKEL
Impulse: 600 pro Seite

Minuten: 25-30 pro Seite

BIKINI
Impulse: 200 pro Seite
Minuten: 8-10 pro Seite

UNTERSCHENKEL
Impulse: 600 pro Seite
Minuten: 25-30 pro Seite

IMPULSZÄHLER-TAFEL*

*Die Impulszahlen und die Zeiten werden nur zur Orientierung angegeben — der tatsächliche Bereich und dessen  
Impulszahl können davon abweichen. Halten Sie sich immer an die Behandlungs- und Sicherheitsanweisungen,  

die in der Gebrauchsanleitung angegeben werden.

Der Tria Laser 4X ist nur für helle bis mittlere Hauttöne und mittel-dunkles bis dunkles Haar bestimmt. 

Er funktioniert nicht bei weißen, grauen, blonden oder roten Haaren. Wenn Ihr Hautton mit einem 

der Hauttöne übereinstimmt, die als „Nicht zulässig“ für die Behandlung gekennzeichnet sind, dann 

VERWENDEN SIE  den Tria Laser 4X NICHT.

HAUTTON-DIAGRAMM

ZUR VERWENDUNG AN: Beinen; Armen; Bikinilinie; Achseln, Füßen; Händen; Brust; Rücken; Bauch; 

Gesichtsbehaarung von Frauen (Wangenlinie nach unten)

Weiß 

ZULÄSSIGE HAUTTÖNE: NICHT ZULÄSSIG:

Elfenbein Beige Hellbraun Mittelbraun Dunkelbraun 
oder Schwarz

PRÜFEN SIE IHREN HAUTTON
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LASER DO DEPILACJI 4X
Krótka instrukcja

PL



ZAPOZNAJ SIĘ ZE SWOIM LASEREM TRIA 4X

CZUJNIK SKÓRY

Funkcja bezpieczeństwa, 

odblokowująca laser 

Tria 4X

ŁADOWARKA 
AKUMULATORA

Ładuje laser Tria 4X. 

Przed użyciem odłącz od 

gniazdka sieciowego.

OKIENKO DEPILACJI

Dostarcza światło 

laserowe podczas depilacji

WYŚWIETLACZ

Prowadzi cię  

podczas depilacji

GNIAZDO ŁADOWARKI

Tutaj włóż ładowarkę 

akumulatora

Dół lasera

WSKAŹNIK 
AKUMULATORA

Miga, gdy stan 

naładowania akumulatora 

jest niski i konieczne jest 

jego naładowanie

LICZNIK IMPULSÓW 
Liczy impulsy podczas 

depilacji  laserowej

PRZYCISK ZASILANIA 
Ustawia poziomy i włącza 

lub wyłącza laser Tria 4X

Laser Tria 4X

BLOKADA

Nieużywany laser  

Tria 4X jest zablokowany. 

Odblokowuje go czujnik skóry.

POZIOM ENERGII  
DO DEPILACJI 

Ustawienia poziomu  

energii lasera Tria 4X

WSKAŹNIK CZUJNIKA 
SKÓRY

Wskazuje, że czujnik skóry 

jest gotowy do użycia

Wyświetlacz

• Mieszki włosowe, które zostały zdezaktywowane 

przez laser Tria 4X nie odrosną. 

• Depilacja laserowa nie powoduje natychmiastowego 

wypadania włosów. Po pierwszej depilacji nie 

będzie widocznych zmian w ilości włosów.

• Niektórzy użytkownicy urządzenia mogą mieć 

wrażenie jakby uderzenie pasemkiem gumy 

o skórę. Inni będą mieć wrażenie ciepłego 

mrowienia. W miarę zmniejszania się ilości 

włosów, te wrażenia będą zanikać.

• W badaniu klinicznym stwierdzono, że wyższe 

poziomy energii są 2-3 razy skuteczniejsze.  

Aby uzyskać najlepszy rezultat, zaleca się 

więc ustawianie najwyższego poziomu, jaki 

możesz tolerować.

• Powtarzaj depilacje co 2 tygodnie przez okres do 

3 miesięcy, lub aż osiągniesz pożądane wyniki.

PRZYDATNE INFORMACJE

*Badania kliniczne znajdują 
się w naszej dokumentacji



1 2 3 4 5

1  WŁĄCZANIE URZĄDZENIA 

Odłącz laser Tria 4X od ładowarki akumulatora  

i naciśnij przycisk zasilania.

2  ODBLOKOWANIE

 Odblokuj urządzenie, przykładając czujnik  

skóry do skóry na obszarze, na którym  

chcesz wykonać depilację. Jeśli laser  

Tria 4X jest bezpieczny dla odcienia twojej  

skóry, rozlegnie się sygnał dźwiękowy i  

laser Tria 4X zostanie odblokowany (jeśli 

urządzenie nie odblokuje się, sprawdź 

informacje podane w Instrukcji obsługi). 

3  USTAWIANIE POZIOMU ENERGII  

DO DEPILACJI 

 Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby ustawić poziomy. 

Aby uzyskać najlepszy rezultat, ustaw 

najwyższy poziom, jaki możesz tolerować.

4  WYKONAJ DEPILACJĘ. ODCZEKAJ PRZEZ 

DWA SYGNAŁY DŹWIĘKOWE

• Dotknij i przytrzymaj okienko depilacji przy skórze 

do czasu, aż usłyszysz dwa sygnały dźwiękowe.

• Po tych dwóch sygnałach dźwiękowych, odsuń 

laser i ponownie przyłóż go do skóry tak, aby 

zachodził na poprzednie miejsce (około 0,25 

cala lub 5 mm). 

 

 

5  KEEP GOING TO COVER THE AREA 

Skorzystaj z Licznika impulsów lasera Tria 4X, 

aby ustalić ile impulsów możesz potrzebować 

na każdym obszarze, podczas każdej depilacji.

PRZED PIERWSZĄ DEPILACJĄ

Przed użyciem urządzenia przeczytaj szczegółowe wskazówki i ważne ostrzeżenia 
dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, podane w pełnej Instrukcji obsługi.

ŁADOWANIE: Laser Tria 4X należy ładować, aż lampka akumulatora będzie się 
cała świecić (ok. 2 godzin). Przed użyciem odłącz od gniazdka sieciowego.

WYKONYWANIE DEPILACJI
Przed każdą depilacją ogol, oczyść i osusz powierzchnię, na której chcesz wykonać depilację.  

Przed pierwszą pełną depilacją na każdym nowym obszarze, wykonaj test. Powtarzaj depilacje  

co 2 tygodnie przez okres do 3 miesięcy lub do czasu osiągnięcia pożądanych wyników.



POD PACHAMI 
Impulsy: 100 z każdej strony
Minuty: 4-5 z każdej strony

GÓRNA WARGA 
Impulsy: 25
Minuty: 2-3

UDA
Impulsy: 600 z każdej strony

Minuty: 25-30 z każdej strony

OBSZAR BIKINI
Impulsy: 200 z każdej strony
Minuty: 8-10 z każdej strony

ŁYDKI
Impulsy: 600 z każdej strony
Minuty: 25-30 z każdej strony

LICZNIK IMPULSÓW*

*Podane liczby impulsów i czas ich stosowania są jedynie przybliżone. Na konkretnym obszarze liczby te mogą być różne. 
Należy zawsze postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami wykonywania depilacji i ostrzeżeniami podanymi w Instrukcji obsługi.

Laser Tria 4X przeznaczony jest jedynie do stosowania na skórze o średnim odcieniu i do włosów 

o kolorze średnio ciemnym do ciemnego. Urządzenie nie działa na włosach białych, siwych, blond 

ani rudych. Jeśli odcień skóry jest zgodny z którymś odcieniem wskazanym jako „Niebezpieczny” 

dla depilacji, NIE WOLNO UŻYWAĆ lasera Tria 4X. 

TABELA ODCIENI SKÓRY

MIEJSCA ZASTOSOWANIA URZĄDZENIA:  Nogi, ramiona, linia bikini, pod pachami, stopy, 

dłonie, klatka piersiowa, plecy, brzuch, owłosienie twarzy u kobiet (od linii policzkowej w dół)

Biały 

ODCIENIE SKÓRY WSKAZANE DO DEPILACJI: NIEBEZPIECZNE:

Kolor kości 
słoniowej 

Beżowy Jasno- 
brązowy

Średnio- 
brązowy

Ciemnobrązowy 
lub czarny

SPRAWDŹ ODCIEŃ SWOJEJ SKÓRY
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HAIR REMOVAL LASER 4X
Snel aan de slag met deze leidraad

NL



DE HAIR REMOVAL LASER 4X LEREN KENNEN 

HUID SENSOR

een veiligheidsvoorziening 

die de Tria Laser 4X 

ontgrendelt.

BATTERIJOPLADER 
laadt de Tria Laser 4X 

op. De Tria Laser 4X 

functioneert niet wanneer 

hierop aangesloten.

BEHANDELVENSTERTJE

zendt laserpulsen uit 

tijdens de behandeling

 

DISPLAY 

ondersteunt u tijdens 

de behandeling

OPLADERAANSLUITING

sluit de batterijoplader 

hierop aan.

Onderkant van de Laser 

BATTERIJLAMPJE 
knippert wanneer de 

batterij bijna leeg is en 

moet worden opgeladen.

PULSTELLER 
Telt het aantal 

pulsen tijdens een 

behandelsessie.

AAN/UIT-KNOP

Past het behandelniveau 

aan en schakelt de Tria 

Laser 4X in- en uit. 

Tria Laser 4X

VERGRENDELING 
De Tria Laser 4X is 

vergrendeld wanneer 

hij niet in gebruik is. 

Ontgrendel hem 

met de huidsensor.

BEHANDELNIVEAU 

de sterkte-instellingen 

van de Tria Laser 4X.

HUIDSENSOR LAMPJE 
geeft aan dat de 

huidsensor klaar voor 

gebruik is. 

Display

• De haarzakjes die gedeactiveerd zijn door de Tria 

Laser 4X, zullen geen haren meer voortbrengen.  

• Laserontharing zorgt niet meteen voor haaruitval. 

Na de eerste behandeling is er geen zichtbare 

verandering aan het haar. 

• Sommige gebruikers voelen het als een elastiekje 

dat op de huid slaat. Anderen ervaren een warme 

prikkeling.  Naarmate de hoeveelheid haren 

afneemt, zal de gevoeligheid ook afnemen. 

• Tijdens klinisch onderzoek is ontdekt dat de hogere 

niveaus twee tot drie keer effectiever zijn. Voor het 

beste resultaat, raden wij u dus aan het hoogste 

niveau in te stellen dat u kunt verdragen.

• Behandel elke twee weken gedurende drie maanden 

of tot u het gewenste resultaat bereikt hebt. 

PRAKTISCHE INFORMATIE 

*Klinische onderzoeken gedeponeerd



1 2 3 4 5

1  ZET HET APPARAAT AAN  

Haal de Tria Laser 4X uit de 

batterijoplader en druk op 

de aan-/uitknop.

2  ONTGRENDEL 
Ontgrendel het apparaat door de huidsensor 

tegen de huid te houden op de plek die u wilt 

behandelen. Als de Tria Laser 4X veilig is voor 

uw huidskleur, zal de laser een pieptoon laten 

horen en ontgrendelen (als het apparaat niet 

ontgrendelt, zie de gebruiksaanwijzing voor 

meer informatie).

3  STEL HET BEHANDELNIVEAU IN   

Druk op de aan/uitknop om dat in te stellen. 

Voor het beste resultaat, stel de behandeling 

in op het hoogste niveau dat u kunt verdragen. 

4  BEHANDEL. HOUD TWEE PIEPJES LANG STIL 

OP HETZELFDE PLEKJE

• Houd met uw vingers het behandelvenstertje 

op de huid tot u twee piepjes hoort.

• Na de twee piepjes, haal de laser van de huid 

en plaats hem weer terug, overlappend met het 

vorige stukje (ongeveer 5 mm).  

 

5  GA DOOR TOT U DE HELE PLEK DIE U WILT 

BEHANDELEN, GEHAD HEBT.

 Gebruik de pulsteller van de Tria Laser 4X 

als richtlijn voor het aantal benodigde pulsen 

per plek per behandeling.

VOORAFGAAND AAN DE EERSTE BEHANDELING 

Lees voor gebruik de volledige gebruiksaanwijzing voor een gedetailleerde uitleg 
en belangrijke veiligheidswaarschuwingen.

OPLADEN: Laad de Tria Laser 4X op tot de batterij licht vol is (ongeveer twee uur). 
Haal de stekker eruit voor gebruik.

HOE TE BEHANDELEN
Voor elke behandeling scheert, reinigt en droogt u het stuk dat u wilt behandelen af. Voor de  

eerste volledige behandeling van een nieuw stuk, test u een klein stukje uit op dat stuk.  

Herhaal de behandeling om de twee weken gedurende drie maanden of tot u tevreden bent 

met het resultaat. 



OKSELS
Geschat aantal pulsen 
per behandeling: 100 per kant
Geschat aantal  
minuten: 4-5 per kant

BOVENLIP 
Geschat aantal pulsen 

per behandeling: 25 
Geschat aantal minuten: 2-3

BOVENBEEN
Geschat aantal pulsen per 
behandeling: 600 per kant

Geschat aantal minuten: 
25-30 per kant

BIKINI
Geschat aantal pulsen 
per behandeling: 200 per kant 
Geschat aantal minuten: 8-10 per kant

ONDERBEEN
Geschat aantal pulsen per 
behandeling: 600 per kant
Geschat aantal minuten: 
25-30 per kant

RICHTLIJN AANTAL PULSEN*

*Deze pulsaantallen en tijdsindicaties zijn bij benadering; het te behandelen gebied en het aantal pulsen kan per 
persoon variëren. Volg altijd de behandelinstructies en de veiligheidswaarschuwingen in de gebruiksaanwijzing op.

De Tria Laser 4X is bedoeld voor van nature lichte tot lichtbruine huidskleuren en lichtbruin tot zwart 

lichaamshaar. Hij werkt niet bij wit, grijs, blond of rood haar. Als uw huidskleur overeenkomt met een 

van de huidskleuren genoemd onder ‘NIET VEILIG’ voor behandeling, dan mag u de Tria Laser 4X 

NIET GEBRUIKEN.

HUIDSKLEURKAART

VOOR GEBRUIK OP: Benen, armen, bikinilijn, oksels, voeten, handen, borst, rug, buik, 

gezichtsbeharing bij vrouwen (vanaf de kaaklijn naar onderen).

Wit  

GESCHIKTE HUIDSKLEUR: NIET VEILIG: 

Ivoor Beige Lichtbruin Middenbruin Donkerbruin 
of zwart 

CONTROLEER UW HUIDSKLEUR 
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